

**NO. 11-0332**

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS**

---

**ROBERT MASTERSON, et al.,**  
Petitioners

v.

**THE DIOCESE OF NORTHWEST TEXAS, et al.,**  
Respondents.

---

On Petition for Review from the  
Third Court of Appeals at Austin, Texas  
No. 03-10-900015-CV

---

**Brief of Amicus Curiae**  
**The Episcopal Diocese of Forth Worth**

---

Scott A. Brister  
State Bar No. 00000024  
Kendall M. Gray  
State Bar No. 00790782  
Gavin B. Justiss  
State Bar No. 24070027  
ANDREWS KURTH LLP  
111 Congress Ave., Ste. 1700  
Austin, TX 78701  
Tel: (512) 320-9200  
Fax: (512) 320-9292  
sbrister@andrewskurth.com

Shelby Sharpe  
State Bar No. 18123000  
SHARPE TILLMAN & MELTON  
6100 Western Place, Ste. 1000  
Fort Worth, TX 76107  
Tel: (817) 338-4900  
Fax: (817) 332-6818  
utlawman@aol.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR THE EPISCOPAL DIOCESE OF FORT WORTH**

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
<b>I. TEXAS SHOULD ADOPT THE NEUTRAL PRINCIPLES APPROACH .....</b>	<b>4</b>
A. Almost Every State Has Adopted Neutral Principles.....	5
B. Texas Courts Have Been Using Neutral Principles .....	6
C. Advantages of Neutral Principles.....	7
D. <i>Hosanna-Tabor</i> has nothing to do with property .....	10
<b>II. THERE IS NO THIRD "IDENTITY" APPROACH .....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>III. TEC HAS NO PROPERTY CLAIM UNDER STATE LAW .....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>IV. IS THIS CHURCH "HIERARCHICAL"? .....</b>	<b>19</b>
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>All Saints Parish Waccamaw v. Protestant Epis. Church in Diocese of S.C.</i> , 685 S.E.2d 163 (S.C. 2009) .....	9, 16
<i>Ayers v. Mitchell</i> , 167 S.W.3d 924 (Tex. App. Texarkana 2005, no pet.) .....	15
<i>Best Inv. Co. v. Hernandez</i> , 479 S.W.2d 759 (Tex. Civ. App. Dallas 1972, writ ref'd n.r.e.) .....	14
<i>Bishop and Diocese of Colorado v. Mote</i> , 716 P.2d 85 (Colo. 1986).....	16
<i>Brown v. Clark</i> 116 S.W. at 365.....	2, 11, 12, 20
<i>Chen v. Tseng</i> , No. 01-02-01005-CV, 2004 WL 35989 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] Jan. 8, 2004, no pet.) .....	6
<i>Cherry Valley Church of Christ/Clemons v. Foster</i> , No. 05-00-10798-CV, 2002 WL 10545 (Tex. App.—Dallas Jan. 4, 2002, no pet.) .....	6, 7
<i>In re Church Of St. James The Less</i> , 888 A.2d 795 (Pa. 2005).....	16
<i>Coffee v. Wm. Marsh Rice Univ.</i> , 408 S.W.2d 269 (Tex. Civ. App.—Houston 1966, writ ref'd n.r.e.).....	15
<i>Dean v. Alford</i> , 994 S.W.2d 392 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1999, no pet.).....	6
<i>Episcopal Church v. Gauss</i> , 28 A.3d 302, 325 (Conn. 2011) .....	17
<i>Episcopal Diocese of Mass. v. Devine</i> , 797 N.E.2d 916 (Mass. 2003) .....	16

<i>Foshee v. Republic Nat. Bank of Dallas</i> , 617 S.W.2d 675 (Tex. 1981) .....	15
<i>Hawkins v. Friendship Missionary Baptist Church</i> , 69 S.W.3d 756 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2002, no pet.) .....	6
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. Equal Emp’t Opportunity Comm’n</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	10
<i>Jones v. Maples</i> , 84 S.W.2d 844, 848 (Tex. App.—Eastland 1944, writ ref’d) .....	13
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979) .....	passim
<i>Libhart v. Copeland</i> , 949 S.W.2d 783 (Tex. App.—Waco 1997, no writ).....	7
<i>Manning v. San Antonio Club</i> , 63 Tex. 166, 1884 WL 20384 (Tex. 1884).....	4
<i>Presbyterian Church v. Hull Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969) .....	11, 13
<i>In re Salazar</i> , 315 S.W.3d 279 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2010, orig. proceeding) .....	20
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976) .....	8
<i>Schismatic &amp; Purported Casa Linda Presbyterian Church in Am. v. Grace Union Presbytery, Inc.</i> , 710 S.W.2d 700, 704-05 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1986, writ ref’d n.r.e.).....	7
<i>Smith v. N. Tex. Dist. Council of Assemblies of God &amp; House of Grace</i> , No. 2-05-425-CV, 2006 WL 3438077 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth Nov. 30, 2006, no pet.) .....	6
<i>State v. Rubion</i> , 308 S.W.2d 4 (Tex. 1957).....	14

<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871) .....	4, 8
<i>Westbrook, Jr. v. Penley</i> , 231 S.W.3d 389 (Tex. 2007) .....	11
<i>Wise v. Haynes</i> , 103 S.W.2d 477 (Tex. Civ. App.—Texarkana 1937, no writ).....	14

## **Statutes, Regulations, and Rules**

Cal. Corp. Code § 9142 .....	16
N.Y. Relig. Corp. art. 3, § 42-a .....	16
Tex. Prop. Code § 111.004(4) .....	14
Tex. Prop. Code § 112.002 .....	14
Tex. Prop. Code § 112.004 .....	14
Tex. Prop. Code § 112.051(a).....	15

## **Miscellaneous**

Andrew Soukup, <i>Note, Reformulating Church Autonomy</i> , 82 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1679, 1692 n.105 (2007).....	5
Benton C. Martin, <i>Comment, Protecting Preachers From Prejudice</i> , 59 Emory L.J. 1297, 1322 (2010).....	5
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 615 (9th ed. 2009) .....	20
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1277 (9th ed. 2009) .....	10, 19
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 351.....	14
WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE UNABRIDGED 764 (2002).....	20
